Gearing
It is not intended that the Company incur borrowings
to provide long-term structural debt. No borrowings
have been made and no arrangements made for any
banking loans. However the Company may borrow up
to 15% of its NAV at the time of drawdown for tactical
deployment when the Board believes that gearing will
enhance returns to shareholders.

Management
The investment manager is Polar Capital LLP and
Dr Daniel Mahony and Mr Gareth Powell have
managed the portfolio since launch. The investment
manager is entitled to a fee at the rate of 0.85%
per annum of the lower of the Company’s market
capitalisation and the Company’s net asset value.
80% of the management fee is charged to the
capital account.

The investment manager is also entitled to a
performance fee paid in cash. The fee is equal to
10% of the excess return over the performance fee
hurdle. The hurdle is 100p increased or decreased
by reference to the return on the Benchmark plus
15p. The performance is adjusted for these purposes
to take into account the dividends paid by the
Company. The fee is calculated and payable at the
liquidation of the Company expected at the seventh
AGM in January 2018.

PCGH2632 HY10 AW01.indd   2 18/05/2011   08:22

01Interim Report for the period from 12 May 2010 to 31 March 2011

Financial Highlights
Overview

Benchmark Index Net asset value per ordinary share (total return)
(note 4)

+6.1% +6.4%
MSCI ACWI/Healthcare Index (total
return in Sterling with dividends reinvested)

Ordinary shares in issue Subscription shares in issue

31 March 2011 91,000,000 31 March 2011 17,800,000
15 June 2010* 89,000,000 15 June 2010* 17,800,000

+2.2% –%

Price per ordinary share
(note 2)

Price per subscription share
(note 3)

31 March 2011 99.0p 31 March 2011 11.75p
15 June 2010* 100.0p 15 June 2010* –

-1.0%

Net asset value per ordinary share (undiluted)
(note 1)

Net asset value per ordinary share (diluted)
(note 1)

31 March 2011 103.5p 31 March 2011 102.9p
15 June 2010* 98.0p 15 June 2010* 98.0p

+5.6% +5.0%

 *Date of listing and commencement of operations

Note 1 The Net Asset Value (‘NAV’) as at 15 June 2010 was 98.0p per ordinary share based on the subscription price of 100.0p per ordinary
share and launch costs of 2.0p per ordinary share.

Note 2 The share price of the ordinary shares at the close of the market on 15 June 2010 was 101.25p per share. The share price return has
been calculated on the 100p per ordinary share paid by investors.

Note 3 Subscription shares were issued free to investors on the 15 June 2010 on the basis of one subscription share for every five ordinary
shares

Note 4 The total return NAV is calculated by reinvesting the dividend in the assets of the Company from the relevant pay dates, from a